and after December 12, 2008.  The under calculation of interest has caused additional funds to be applied as payments of principal to the Class
A-1 Notes.  The Trustee initiated a reclaim process with the Depository Trust Company (“DTC”), through which DTC sought the return of such
funds.

Since the Company structured the subject transactions as financings, any restatement of amounts previously disbursed, between principal
payments and interest payments, are required to be reflected in the financial statements of the Company.  Accordingly, the Company is
restating its Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 to reflect the increased interest expense on
the Notes and the corresponding increase in bond principal outstanding.  The increase in the Auction rate also caused an increase in the swap
settlement resulting in an increase to other income and a corresponding increase in other assets

Page 14

ORIGEN FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2010 and 2009 (as restated)

NOTE 2 – Restatement of Previous Periods (cont.)

 Consolidated Balance Sheet Information as of December 31, 2009 (In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Other Assets  $ 6,834  $ 71  $ 6,905
Total Assets  $ 846,282  $ 71  $ 846,353
Securitization Financing  $ 689,762  $ 3,935  $ 693,697
Total Liabilities  $ 752,176  $ 3,935  $ 756,111
Distributions in excess of earnings  $ (98,986)  $ (3,864)  $ (102,850)
Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 94,106  $ (3,864)  $ 90,242
Distributions in excess of earnings  $ 846,282  $ 71  $ 846,353

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year ended December 31, 2009 (In thousands, except share data)

As
Previously
 Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Interest expense  $ (50,706)  $ (3,935)  $ (54,641)
Net Interest Income Before Loan Losses and Impairments  $ 31,453  $ (3,935)  $ 27,518
Net Interest Income After Loan Losses and Impairments  $ 9,697  $ (3,935)  $ 5,762
Other non-interest income  $ 2,465  $ 71  $ 2,536
Total Non-Interest Income  $ 2,465  $ 71  $ 2,536
Loss From Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes  $ (8,590)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,454)
Loss From Continuing Operations  $ (8,742)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,606)
Net Loss  $ (8,567)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,431)
Basic and fully diluted loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations  $ (0.33)  $ (0.15)  $ (0.48)
Net Loss – per common share  $ (0.33)  $ (0.15)  $ (0.48)

Page 15

ORIGEN FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2010 and 2009 (as restated)

NOTE 2 – Restatement of Previous Periods (cont.)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year ended December 31, 2009 (In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Net Loss  $ (8,567)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,431)
Comprehensive Income  $ 15,927  $ (3,864)  $ 12,063

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity for the Year ended December 31, 2009 (In thousands)

  Distributions in Excess of Earnings   Total Stockholders’ Equity

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Restated

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Restated

   Net Loss  $ (8,567)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,431)  $ (8,567)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,431)
   BALANCES, December 31, 2009  $ (98,986)  $ (3,864)  $ (102,850)  $ 94,106  $ (3,864)  $ 90,242

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year ended December 31, 2009 (In thousands)

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments  Restated

Net loss  $ (8,567)  $ (3,864)  $ (12,431)
Decrease in other assets  $ (1,573)  $ (71)  $ (1,644)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities  $ 3,292  $ (3,935)  $ (643)
Repayment of Securitization Financing  $ (85,466)  $ 3,935  $ (81,531)
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities  $ (99,482)  $ 3,935  $ (95,547)

Page 16

ORIGEN FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2010 and 2009 (as restated)

NOTE 3 - Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.
Diluted earnings per share incorporates the potential dilutive effect of common stock equivalents outstanding on an average basis during the
period. Potential dilutive common shares primarily consist of employee stock options, non-vested common stock awards, stock purchase
warrants and convertible notes. The following table presents a reconciliation of basic and diluted loss per share for the years ended December